In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

M

Companies House

THURSDAY

R

5 28/11/2019 #131
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofsfsf7[s[s[7]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Killashee House Limited

bold black capitals.

[

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Simon

Surmname

Thomas

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street

Street [ London

Post town EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

e [ [ [ [T
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Tom

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Straw

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street [London
|
Post town | EC2V 7QF
County/Region |
e [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

-

ih BB Rl

To date

2 [ [2lof1le

7

Progress report
Vs

E( | attach a copy of the progress report

Slgn and date

Administrater's
signature

=

Signature date

206 I Tafoln e

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name JaCk Jones

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name
Moorfields

Address.

88 Wood Street

| London

|

e EC2V TQF

County/Region

e T T Irrrr

Country

[DX

Telephone

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

{0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




maoorfields

Killashee House Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Waies) Rules 2016
26 November 2019

Delivered to Creditors on 26 November 2019



Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

6 Prescribed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Exit from Administration

10 Creditors’ Rights

Appendices

I Statutory Information

] Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
[l Time Analysis for Period

v Moorfields’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
\' Revised Fee Estimate Summary

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quote d from, in whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.



Killashee House Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Administrators’ first progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 13 May 2019 to 12 November 2019 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2018 (“the
Rules™).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals (“the Proposals”) circulated to all known creditors on 3 July 2019. The
Proposals were approved as circulated in accordance with Rule 3.38 of the rules.
There has been no major deviation from the strategy as proposed.

The Company entered Administration on 13 May 2019 and Simon Thomas and
Nicholas QO'Reilly, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory
Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed to act
as Joint Administrators.

Tom Straw, also of Moorfields, replaced Nick O'Reilly as Joint Administrator by Order
of the Court dated 18 October 2019.

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Administration. Further
information regarding fees is given in Section 4.

Based on current information, there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, details of which are further provided in
Section 6.

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment is attached at Appendix I.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

Progress of the Administration

The Administrators sought to achieve objective (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, by either orchestrating a sale of the Company’s business and assets as a
going concern or, alternatively, an orderly winding down of the business to enable
asset realisations in respect of the equine stock to be maximised.

The Administrators have not been provided with a Statement of Affairs for the
Company. In the absence of a Statement of Affairs the Joint Administrators
prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at the date of their
appointment from the records of the Company, which was provided with the
Proposals.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 13 May
2019 to 12 November 2019 is attached at Appendix |l together with a trading
account.



2.1

22

Trading Receipts and Payments Account

Given the immediate nature of our appointment and uncertainty regarding trading
forecasts, the Joint Administrators secured a trading loan from CTW Northern Ltd
("CTW") in the sum of £50,000, being a company funded by the same Trust as
WIPP Limited (“the Secured Lender’) and with common Trustees. The Joint
Administrators are currently discussing the repayment position with both CTW and
the secured lender with a view to transferring the liability to another company.

The Joint Administrators traded the Company for the period from 13 May 2019 to
14 August 2019. As previously reported, the initial strategy was to effect a sale of
the business as a going concern to the directors. An offer was forthcoming from Mr
De Burca to acquire the business and assets in situ, however, this was not deemed
to be acceptable to either the Joint Administrators or the Secured Lender as
sufficient proof of funding was not provided, and agents advice suggested a higher
realisation may be achieved following an extensive marketing campaign and private
treaty sale of Worsall Grange.

Mr De Burca was invited to submit his best and final offer, complete with proof of
funding, by 14 June 2019. Unfortunately, an acceptable offer was not forthcoming
and, therefore, the Joint Administrators took steps to commence an orderly winding
down of the business.

A trading account summary is included at Appendix l. The Joint Administrators
would comment specifically as follows:

Sales
Total sales of £28,240, net of VAT, were generated during the trading period. No
further sales are expected to be made as this figure relates to care of horses on

site and no horses now remain.

Trading Expenditure

The main costs during the trading period relates to staff costs which totalled
£38,136 and security costs totalling £42,842. Other trading expenses totalled
£32,505 and are detailed in the trading receipt and payments account at Appendix
I

Asset Realisation

Book Debts

Outstanding debtors at the date of our appointment totalled £73,182. After a review
of disputed debts and debts with right to set-off, it was estimated that approximately
£29,131 would be realised. To date , book debt realisations total £23,561.

Cover Fees

Cover Fees of £3,050 were realised for the period. These are fees paid to the
Company in respect of successful coverings by the Company’s stallions.



2.3

24

Equine Stock

Sales of horses owned or part-owned by the Company in the period amounted to
£108,200. The sales were conducted by Kivells auctioneers. All horses owned by
the Company have now been sold.

Plant and Machinery

A trailer owned by the Company was sold for £1,100.

Bank Interest

Interest earned on funds held in the Administration bank accounts amount to £18.
Assets Still to be Realised

Land and Building

The Company’s freehold land and buildings comprise circa 172 acres of agricultural
land, a three-bedroom farm house and a number of farm and equestrian buildings,
all known as Worsall Grange Farm.

The Administrators have instructed agents, Carter Jones, to market Worsall
Grange Farm for sale. The agents have generated some interest and it is hoped
that an acceptable offer will be forthcoming shortly.

Book Debts

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the outstanding book debts.

Covering Fees

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the outstanding Covering fees.

Stabling and Horse Walker

An offer to purchase the land and buildings may include the stabling and horse
walker. If a purchaser does not require them, the Joint administrators will seek to
realise their value.

Investments

The Company held a 50% shareholding in CTW. The value of the secured debt
exceeded the value of the assets and having taken valuation advice the shares
were sold for a nominal sum, with the added protection of an anti-embarrassment
clause.

Sale of Assets to a Connected Party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”} 13, England & Wales,
the Joint Administrators confirm there have been no sales to connected parties in
the period of the Administration or in the two years preceding the Administration
Order.



25

2.6

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Joint Administrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix II.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an
expense of the Administration in due course because amounts due will depend
upon the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below, during
the period:

ineurediin

theJperniot)

A ranGgemeny paiciinkthel

Nemeef |00 Blf | “‘@Cﬁéﬂml - Geslis
|

4,010

Weatherbys Passport Fixed Fee 4010 -
GBS Ltd services for
horses
Charlotte Hunkin | Equine Fixed Fee 488 488 -
Management
Consultant
James Equine Fixed Fee 500 500 -
Delahcoke LLP Management
Consultant
Stroud Coleman | Equine Fixed Fee 1,850 1,850 -
Bloodstock Management
Consultant
Stud Equine Time Costs 648 648 -
Management Management
Advisory Consultant
Moon Beever Legal advice Fixed fee 40,205 4,100 36,105
Kivells Transport, vet Fixed fees 43,873 43,873 -
services, Disbursements
advertising
C&C Transport Horse transport 550 550 -
Courts Statutory Fixed 87 87 -
Advertising advertising
Veritas Security Fixed 550 550 -
MAPS Security Fixed 84,559 43,636 40,923

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Joint
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Pre-administration Costs

The Joint Administrators incurred time costs of £6,800 prior to their appointment but
will not be seeking payment of these time costs.



Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Rules. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals {(R3) at http://iwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how
an office holder’'s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes issued with SIP 9, and they can be accessed at
http.//www.icaew.com/en/technical/ingolvency/creditors-quides. Please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

In accordance with the Proposals, and pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Rules,
approval for remuneration will be sought from the secured creditors and on the
basis that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matiers arising in the
Administration.

When the Joint Administrators seek approval for their fees on a time cost basis they
have to provide a fee estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on the Administrators
time costs so that they cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved the fees.

As reported in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators estimated that they would
incur time costs of £165,127 at a “blended” rate of £352 per hour for dealing with
the Administration.

To date, the Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred time costs of
£320,662, which are in excess of the initial estimate of £165,127. The primary
reason for the increase in time incurred by the Joint Administartors and their staff is
the significant difficulties encountered whilst trading the business, due to a lack of
detail and documentation regarding horse ownership and difficulties in managing
the site following the death of one of the Directors who had been assisting the
Administrators.

For the above reasons, the Joint Administrators are issuing a revised fee estimate
of £382,165, at a blended rate of £292.10, a summary of which is attached at
Appendix V.

Attached at Appendix lll is a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration during this
period. As mentioned above, time costs for the period from 13 May 2019 to 12
November 2019 are £320,662. This represents 976 hours at an average hourly rate
of £328 per hour.

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed.
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators. Any matter
of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Joint Administrators.



There is certain work that the Joint Administrators are required by the insolvency
legislation to undertake in connection with the administration that provides no
financial benefit for the creditors. Attached at Appendix IV is a schedule detailing
activities undertaken together with supporting information in accordance with SIP 9.
This also contains additional infoermation in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

All expenses and disbursements paid by the Joint Administrators are reflected in
the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1.

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred by Moorfields in respect of
the insolvent estate they may be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories, details of which are provided at Appendix IV.

Category 1 Disbursements

In line with SIP 9 , it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but
not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

The Joint Administrators' have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £7,798 during
the period which remain unpaid and details of which are below:

Accommodation 2,415 - 2415
Subsistence 1016 - 1016
Bordereau 106 - 106
Conference Call 25 - 25
Postage 137 - 137
Land Registry 6 - 6
Software subscription 130 - 130
Petty Cash 500 - 500
Travel 3,131 - 3,131
Staff Welfare 332 - 332
Total 7,798 - 7,798

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to
approval as if they were remuneration.

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred Category 2 disbursements of £60 during
the period which remain unpaid and details of which are below:



Portal set-up fee 50 - 50
Photocopying Costs 10 - 10
Total 60 - 60

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn.

The Joint Administrators intend to seek the authority of the secured creditors to
drawing these disbursements in due course.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision onily applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This
equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company's net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Lender on 15 May 2018
and the Prescribed Part provisions will therefore apply.

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing
for costs, there will be no net property from which to retain and distribute the
Prescribed Part.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Secured Lender holds fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets.
At the date of the Administration the indebtedness was estimated at £3.5m.

As detailed in Section 86, a floating charge was granted in favour of the Secured
Lender on 15 May 2018 and the Prescribed Part would therefore ordinarily apply.
Based on present information it is anticipated that all floating charge realisations
will be drafrayed in the costs and expenses of the administration and there will be
no net property availabie to create a Prescribed Part.



10.

Preferential Creditors

The Company had no employees and, accordingly, there are no anticipated
preferential claims.

Wnsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have not been provided with a Statement of Affairs or
details of the trade creditors of the Company. To date, claims totalling £317,819
have been received from nine creditors.

No defined clarification of creditors’ claims has been undertaken. Based on current
information, and in accordance with information available at the time of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors of the
Company .

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators would confirm that they have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Energy & Industrial
Strategy. As this is a confidential report, the contents cannot be disclosed.

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading.

The Joint Administrators investigations remain ongoing. An update will be provided
in the next report to creditors.

If creditors wish to bring any matters, they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and
Tom Straw at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF.

Exit from Administration

As outlined in the Proposals, it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies as
there are expected to be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of
Companies, three months after the notice is registered.

The Joint Administrators will seek to be discharged from liability under Paragraph
98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their
appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 Days of the delivery of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may



request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about
their remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
{Rule 18.34).

Further Information
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about

Moorfields , including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at http.//www.mocrfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: https://iwww.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy

Ethics

Finally, as an Insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to
my appointment as Joint Administrator, | would confirm that | am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics. | can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles exist.

If you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Jack Jones of this office in the
first instance.

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ time,
whichever is the sooner.

For and on behalf of
Killasixée House Limited

/

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDI 0207 186 1153
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email jjones@moorfieldscr.com

The Joint Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the Company. The Joint Administrators
act as agents only and without personal liability.



Company Information
Company Name
Company Number:
Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Principal Activity:
Appointment details

Current Joint
Administrators:

Joint Administrators’
address:

Date of appointment;
Previous Joint
Administrators
Court:

Court Reference:
Appoainted by:

Functions:

EU Regulations:

Extensions:

Appendix |

Killashee House Limited
Statutory Information

Killashee House Limited
08373372
c/o Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, l.ondon EC3V 7QF

Worsall Grange Farm Low Worsall Low Worsall North Yorkshire
TS15 9PQ

Raising of Horses and Other Equines

Simon Thomas and Tom Straw (IP numbers 8920 & 23850Q)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF

Simon Thomas - 13 May 2019
Tom Straw — 18 October 2019

Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street London EC2V 7QF
(IP number 8309) Appointed on 13 May 2019 until 18 October 2019

High Court of Justice
CR-2019-003203
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — WIPP Ltd

Any act required or authorised under any enactment tc be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EU regulation.

The Joint Administrators have not sought an extension to the period
defined by Paragraph 76(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act that provides
for the automatic end of the Administration after 12 months from the
date of appointment.



Killashee House Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Appendix

Statement From 13/05/2019 From 13/05/2019
of Affairs To 12/111/2019 To 12/11/2019
£ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Customer Fees 27,739.63 2773963
Feed & Fodder 500.00 500.00
28,239.63 28,239.63

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Direct Labour 38,135.75 38,135.75
Farrier 5,257.50 5,257 50
Feed 16,646.24 16,646.24
Fence Hire 1,200.00 1,200.00
Field Hire 2,000.00 2,000.00
Fuel 3,310.15 3,310.15
Handyman 7,950.00 7,950.00
IT Services 1,066.25 1,066.25
Security Costs 42 841.53 42.841.53
Shavings, hay & straw 9,558.66 9,558.66
Straw 2,335.80 2,335.80
VET/Chiropractor 14,337.77 14,337.77
Veterinary Supplies 116.67 116.67

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(144,756.32)

(116,516.69)

(144,756.32)

(116,516.69)




Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Killashee House Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix Il

Statement From 13/05/2019 From 13/05/2019
of Affairs To 12111/2019 To 12/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank tnterest Gross 18.71 18.71
Book Debts 23,561.05 23,561.05
Contribution to Costs 50,000.00 50,000.00
Cover Fees 3,050.00 3,0560.00
Equine Stock - Killashee/Wipp 108,200.37 108,200.37
Plant & Machinery 1,100.00 1,100.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (116,516.69) {116,516.69)
69,413.44 69,413.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Auctioneers Commission 17,089.75 17,089.75
Auctioneers Expenses 15,679.34 15,679.34
Equine Agent Fees 4,439.85 4,439.85
Haulage 9,825.60 9,825.60
Horse Passports 3,810.00 3,810.00
Legal fees 4,100.00 4,100.00
Re-Direction of Mail 313.00 313.00
Security - post trading 1,094.94 1,094.94
Statutory Advertising 87.48 87.48
Veterinary Services - Kivells 1,827.74 1,827.74
(58,267.70) (58,267.70)
11,145.74 11,145.74
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current account 3,844.67
Bank 2 |IB Current 27.474.72
Sale Suspense Account - WIPP Ltd (24,964 63)
Vat Control Account 6,246.33
Vat Payable (25,922.93)
Vat Receivable 24 ,367.58
11,145.74
Note:

Page 2 of 2

Funds are held in interest-bearing bank accounts.
The Administrators have not been provided with a Statement of Affairs for the Company. Please refer to the
Proposals for an estimate of the financiai position of the Company, as at the date of Administration, prepared from

the records of the Company.

IPS SQL Ver. 201210



81-C0-G| UoISIBA

2o | abed

ZL5E 00 ZEB'BYL 08 5Lk 000 09'16€ 0z'98 00 8% sucnesed( jo luswabeusy | O
£1'987 05'608'¢ 0gtl 00'0 ork ov'l 0§'0 suonebpsaau)
00'55Z 00'LS 0Z0 000 0z0 000 aco suoloesuel | juepadeluy [ ZZ
6£'962 C5'€66'T CLOL 00D 0Z'8 or'L 050 suoded vQaD © 12
00552 00'692 00€E 000 00'g 000 00'0 malray ZdIS 1 02
96'C9¢ 00°080'8 i 4 00'0 09'k1 or'L 0zg sio)pos)
0005k 00'5LE 040 000 060 0i0 000 spodal Jojpalo peinmes | £9
0Zely 05 620'€ ok'g 000 040 0Lz 00 Burodayyswiep Jopels paines : g
ELBLE 00 §52') 055 000 [:33 051 0z 0 SWIels JONPalo paindasun | LS
gl0le 05 €982 09 6 000 oL'4 052 oco eguspuodseno? JoJpeI] | 05
£L'SSP 00'vPPL'e oIz 000 (Y] 0z'0z 0zl ssapey Jzadg esen
£E'65¢ 00 bki's or' L 000 000 0z'0z A sianew (eba 1 z.
8E'SLE 00°Z08'9L 0907 000 0z'68 or'6e 00°gL uopes)eey 1088y
SZ60F 00 £50'cr 0Z's0} 000 0E €2 0Z 6L 012 H0LS - 62
00'6Zt 00594 08 000 080 000 00} sienep jebal pateel jasty | ge
00'0SF 00'SEL 0E0 000 000 0£0 coo OhIL J0 UotUBlRY * /€
20298 05 492'11 04 0E 000 0461 097 008 Buunsy) ‘Buunoeg ‘Burduep) 1 ge
90°85F 05'ErL'2 oLy 000 000 or'b 0E0 ssauIsng Jo S{ES | 68
21p02 00909 00'€z 000 0022 001 0co sJ01g8q | b
5E'9ZE 05'8b8 092 000 04'L 06'0 000 20UBLI UO S}9SSY | BE
00°0Le 00551 050 000 or o oLo 000 SAPIYA SO0 | 28
80°'86E 00SE0'L 092 000 0zZ'L orD 00'h Aauiyoe puR JuB|d © LE
22808 co'les's 0562 000 0402 oLy 0,0 fpedoid ploysses / ployesld | Og
RS 06'e8e'L 08 000 000 05'L oe'} 3IRYS JO BIPS 1 LD
(A4 00640 06t 000 o 06t 000 SIesSY JBUIO | LL
L968T S2°988°C9 ov0zZ 0952 or'ask §9'7T SLEk Bujuueld ¥ unupy
DO'SEL 00LLL 090 090 000 000 000 8INsC|y 852D 108
g5'1LZ 05487 062 000 062 000 00’0 suInie) 17 pUB LyA iuiodae jsog gL
00552 00'0E5'} 009 000 009 000 000 JorBIL €00}
lerLE 05 LPE'YL SO6E 000 ogal SEEL 00’2 Suilueld eseD 1 ok
00'5P5 SigelL'e 7R 000 000 000 Si6 mamey Jauled &l
04512 00'69Z'L 0L€g 00 sz 098 oL ac'o Buuaiyse) : gi
S6'rse 0051Z'9l 098 00°e 09€9 000 000 UORASIUNIPY (BIBUSS) © /|
00°v62 00'2pL 050 000 or'0 oLo 00'0 dn 18§ 238D SdI 19t
89'RLT 00'90Z°TH 08'Er a0 00Ty or'L ok o Buopuopy esed : g1
LL6ZE 06'625'9 08 6L 0o o 05Tl 049 05'0 Buniodey Aojnes : #1
62192 00018 oLe 000 09 050 000 uofealioN wauuloddy : Z1
oococ 00008 00’k 000 0oL 00 000 dn 195 sANBASILIPY : ||
(F) esey Heys puoddng S|RUOISS8JOI

ApnoH aberaay (3) 1807 oluy) SINOH |ejal 7 SIURISISSY 101USS S0 sbeuvey lauped UOOUNS YICAL JO UOREDINSSE]D

Il xipuaddy

150d :9po) peloid

BL0C/H LIZL (01 BLOT/GO/E | (Wioly
paliLUI 2SNOH 834SEIIY - 00T TIM

Arewwing 3509 @ awi] 6dIS Palielaq - Aug awil



81-C0-G| UOISIap

Z oz abed

000 palwe| 884 [BjoL
St'aze §1'199'02¢ 0E'9le 09'%Z 0z'298 SP'502 50°t8 SINCH |ejo)]
LT'0TE o0'0re'e51 or'ver 000 09'46€ or'vs or'sr Buipel)
95°09¥ 00859t 09e 0c'o 000 0ze oro Buipes| uiuueld : gp
00°05% 00'SLTY 0T ooo 000 0T 000 sanss| safojdwa Buiob up : zv
00°0Sy 00 SE5'S CETH 000 000 oETL o0 Buipe] Jo) Bununoody . L
{3) o1 w15 poddng S[RUCISSaI0Id
Alnoy ebeieay (3) 1800 suny SINOH €101 2 SJUB)EISEY JHUSS JBLI0 1abeuey Jpuped uonIUN4 YJOAA JO UClledlISSeLD

Il xipuaddy

180d :8pod psloid
610Z/L1/Z) 0L BLOZ/SO/EL WOl
pelwI] 8SNOH SaUsely - LOOTTIN

frewwng 1509 g awil] 6dIS Pallelaq - Aug awiy



Appendix IV

Killashee House Limited — In Administration
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:

Administration and planning

The foltowing activities have been undertaken:

+ Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices;

¢ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties;

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the appropriate strategy;

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;

Implementing the strategy for the Administration;

6 monthly progress review of the case;

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy

Cashiering; and

» Completing and submitting post appointment tax and VAT returns to HM Revenue &
Customs.

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience
required.

Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors. The time spent
includes the following matters:

« Arranging suitable insurance over assets;

* Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in
place;

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts;
Instructing agents to value known assets,

Liaising with agents to realise known assets;

Instructing agents to assist with the welfare of the horses;

instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets;

Obtaining details from morlgagees about debts secured over the Company's
freehold/leasehold property; and



Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property.

Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters:

* & & ¢ & 9o 0

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Recording creditor claims;

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;
Reporting to creditors;

Meetings of creditors:

Dealing with creditor queries; and

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims to date.

Investigations and communications

The time spent includes the following matters:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation in accordance with SIP2 with a view to identifying
potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office
holder may take against the directors and/or third parties to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors.

Trading

Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing trading cash
flow forecasts;

Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the
business:

Liaising with directors and staff;, and
Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business.

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional
assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s
bank accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Partners.



All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject
to change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case:

GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’'s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018. The charge out rates per hour for the period from
1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017 were:

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of
6 minutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable
the recipients to see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be
higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the
fee request.



Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.

For your information, A Creditor’'s Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporateffiles/technical/insolvency/creditors-
quides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-quide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Disbursement Recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses {(Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We
are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to
support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element
of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in
line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

¢ Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost.

e A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

o Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

» A charge of £10 for identification search's per director to comply with Money Laundering
Regulations.

* A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches.

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



Fee Estimate Summary - Killashee House Ltd - In Administration

Appendix V

Other Senior Assistants &
Classification of Work Function Parther  Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours Time Cost (£) Avg Hourly Rate (£)
The hourly charge oul rates that will be used on this case are: £545 £380 £300 £185
10 - Case Planning 10.00 18 00 22 0C - 50 00 18,890.00 377 80
11 . Administrative Set Up - - 100 - 1.00 300.00 300 00
12: Appaintment Notification - 0.50 260 - 310 970.00 31290
13 : Maintenance of Records - - - - - -
14 : Statutory Reporting 3.00 1500 2500 - 43.00 14,835.00 34500
15 - Case Monitoring 2.00 200 60 00 - 64 00 19,850.00 31018
16: IPS Case Set Up - 010 010 - 020 68.00 340 00
17 - General Administration - - 100.00 - 100.00 30,000.00 300 00
18 ' Cashiering - 100 1200 3500 48.00 10,805.00 22510
18 : Partner Review 10.00 - - 10.00 5,450 00 545 00
54 * Final report 0.50 1.00 2.00 - 350 1.252 50 357 .86
70 : Post appoint VAT and CT returns - - 7.00 - 7.00 2,100 00 300.00
78: Shareholder Correspondence - - - - -
79: Shareholder Distribution - - - - - -
10003 Travel - - 600 - 6.00 1.800.00 300,00
80 - Case closure 1.00 100 1.00 1.00 4.00 1,420.00 355,00
Admin & Planning 26.50 38.60 238.70 36.00 339.80 107,740.50 317.07
30 . Freshold / Leasehold Property 2.00 8.00 27 00 - 3700 12,230.00 330 54
31. Plant and Machinery 1.50 100 3.00 - 5.50 2.097 50 38136
32: Motor Vehicles - 010 1.00 - 1.10 338 00 30727
33 . Assets on Finance - 100 2.00 - 3.00 980.00 326.67
34 . Debtors - 100 2500 - 26.00 7.880 00 30308
1061, Sale of Share 1.50 150 - 3.00 1,387 50 462 50
35 . Sale of Business 0.50 450 - 5.00 1,982 50 386 50
36 . ldentifying, Secuning, Insunng 9.00 3.00 2200 - 34.00 12,645 00 37191
37 . Retention of Title - 030 - Q.30 114 00 380.00
38 Asset related legal Matters 100 - 1.00 - 2.00 845 00 422,50
39 Stack 3.00 8000 2500 108.00 39,53500 366.06
47 ' Intangible Assets - Intellectual Property, etc - - - - -
71 Other Assets - 500 5.00 1,900.00 380,00
74 Realisation of Pension/Endowment Policies - - - - -
77 . Managing Agent - - - - -
Asset Realisation 18.50 105.40 106.00 - 229.90 8§1,934.50 356.39
650 . Case Specific - - - - - -
72 ' Legal Matters 150 24.00 - 2550 9,937.60 389,71
Case Specific Matters 1.50 24.00 - 25.50 9,937.50 389.71
50 Creditor Correspondence - 3.00 10.00 - 1300 4,140.00 318.48
51 ' Unsecured creditor claims 100 3.00 500 - 900 3,185.00 353,89
52 ' Secured creditor claims/Raeporting 500 4.00 1.00 - 1000 4,545.00 454.50
53 ' Committee reporting - - - - - -
55 . Payment of dividends - - - - - -
56: Retention of Title - - N - - -
57 . Employee creditor clams - - - - - -
59: Creditors Meetings/Decisions - - - - - -
63 . Secured creditor reports - 1.00 - 1.00 38000 380.00
64 . Prescribed Part Matters - - - - - -
73 . Preferential creditor claims - - - - - -
75 8120 Pension Reporting - - - - - -
Creaditors 6.00 11.00 16.00 - 33.00 12,250.00 2
40 Management of Operations 48.00 3620 394.40 - 4768.60 158,236 00 330.62
41 Accounting for Trading - 12.30 - 12.30 4,674 00 380.00
42 ' On going employee issues - 270 - 270 1,026 00 380.00
43 ' Planning Trading 0.40 3.20 - 360 1.434.00 358 33
44 ' Negotiating with Customers - - - - - -
45 Negotiating with Suppliers - - - - - -
45 ' Retention of Title - - - - - -
49, Tax on post appamntment trading - - - - - -
Trading 48.40 54.40 394.40 - 497.20 165,370.00 -
20 ' 5IP2 Review - - 3.00 - 3.00 900.00 300.00
21 CDDA Reports 050 2.00 10.00 - 12.80 4,032.50 322.60
22 ' Antecedent Transactions - - - - - -
65 - Director's Correspondence - - - - -
Investigations 0.50 2.00 13.00 . 15.50 4,932.50 318,23
[rotaLs 101.40  235.40 768.10 36.00 1,140.90 382,165.00 29210




‘Explanatory Note: This estimate has been provided 1o creditors at an earty stage in the administration of the case and before the office holder has full knowiedge of the case Whilst all possible
steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it1s based an the office holder's current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and axpenience of acting as office holder
in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a result, the estimaie does not take into account any currently unknown complexties or difficutties that may arise during the
|administration of the case If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an expianation as to why
that is the case in the next progress report sent to crediters, Since the office nolder cannot draw remuneraton in excess of thrs estimate without first obtaining approval to de s0, then where the
‘oﬂ‘ice holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate sa that they will then be able to draw adgditional remuneration over and above
this estimate.

Note 1 Administration - This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder and their staff, tagether with the control and supervision of
ithe work dene on the case by the office hoider and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be underiaken by the office holder to meet their requiremnents
‘under the insolvency | lation and the Statements of insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must faliow.

‘ﬂoteg Realisation of Assets - This is the work that needs ta be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case

Note 3. Creditors: Claims of creditars - the office helder needs to mantain up to date recards of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holdar will alse have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
‘regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office halder is required to undertake this work as part of hrs statutory functions. o

Note 4 Trading - The office holder has decided to trade the business of the company in order to achigve a sale of the business as a going concem, which it is anticipated will be for a greater
amount than a dispasal of assats on a break up basis/complete autstanding work in progress in order to maximise the recovenes on behalf of creditors  The particular tasks scheduled in this
category of work are required to be undartaken in order to enable the office holder to monitar and control the trading of the business, and include statutory functions that are required to be |
undertaken when runnming any business.

Note 5 Investigations - The insolvency legislabon gives the office holder powers 1o take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent transactians, where assets have baen |
disposed of prior to the commencement of the insotvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading  The office holder is required by the Statements of
Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigatan in all cases to cetermine whether there are potental recovery actions for the benefit of crediters and the tme costs recorded represent the |
costs of undertaking such an intial investigation  If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office hoider will need to incur additional time costs to nvestigate
them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery |
actons will be for the benefit of the creditars ane the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit f an increase in fees is necessary. The office holder 1$ also required by legislation to report
ta the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them ta comply with this statutory cbligations is of no direct benefit to the creditors, |
although it may identify potential recovery acticns . . o




